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ENRU                                  ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО МОНТАЖУ И ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ (8 ... 11)



Risk by electric shock.
Risk for people and/or objects.

Warning symbols contained in this service manual - Simboli di avvertenze contenute in queste istruzioni
Symboles d'avertissement contenus dans le présent chapitre - Símbolos de advertencia contenidos en este manual

Предупреждающие знаки, используемые в этом руководстве.

Риск поражения электрическим 
током.

Опасность для персонала 
и/или имущества.



ENGLISH

WARRANTY AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS

The product “Speedmatic Easy” 
is guaranteed the first 2 years 

after its production date. 
This guarantee does not include 

damages in case of an 
inadequate installation or  

manipulation.
Read carefully this instructions 

manual before installation.
Do not throw away this manual 

afer installation, it can be usefull 
for later modifications or for 
solving the different types of 

alarms.
Hydraulic and electrical 

installations must be set up by 
qualified personnel according to 
the safety prescriptions as well 
as the standards and legislation 
of every country.When carrying 
out the electrical connection it 

is recommended to use a 
differential switch of high 

sensitivity: I  = 30 mA (clase A o Δn

AC). It is recommended to use a 
magnetothermic switch of 16A 

in Easy 09MM/12MM and of 20A 
in Easy 06MT/10MT. It is 
recommended to use an 

independent electrical line, with 
the purpose of avoiding  

electromagnetic interferences 
that could  create  nonwished 

alterations in household 
electronic devices.

The device must operate with a 
clean water flow, if there is  risk 
of presence of gravel or small 

particles (facilities with 
submersible pumps) is 

recommended to use a filter to 
avoid the possibility of blocking 

the flow sensor.
Speedmatic should be used only 
for vehiculation of clean water, 
it cannot be used for transport 

of another kind of liquids.
It is recommended to use an 

expansion tank in order to avoid 
continuous start-stops due to 

the deterioration of taps, valves, 
... and also to prevent "water 
hammer" in installations with 

valves of wide diameter.
WARNING, before doing any 

maintenance  inside the device, 
it must be unplugged from the 

electric supply and wait a 
minimum of 2 minutes after the 

disconnection to avoid  
electrical discharges.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR DELIVERY, 
TRANSPORT, RECEPTION AND 

STORAGE
Speedmatic must be inspected 

at the time of dispatch and 
reception in order to check if it 
has suffered a damaged or they 

are missing parts.
Transportation must be done 
carefully and by competent 

personnel.
Avoid significant impacts.

These instructions are for 
storage periods under 12 
months from the date of 

shipment. If longer, please 
request instructions for long 
storage. Must be stored in a 
protected place, away from 
shocks and moisture. Avoid 

stacked devices.

Transportation and handling 
equipment must be carried out 
with adequate means to bear 
the weight that usually will be 

shown on the packing list.
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РУССКИЙ

ГАРАНТИЯ И РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ
На прибор «Speedmatic Easy» предоставляется гарантия на срок 2 года, считая с даты изготовления. Эта гарантия не 
распространяется на случаи повреждений, вызванных неправильным монтажом или модификацией.
Перед монтажом прибора внимательно прочитайте это руководство!
Не выбрасывайте это руководство после завершения монтажа; оно может пригодиться в случае последующей модифи-
кации или при устранении ошибок (неисправностей) различного типа.
Гидравлическое и электрическое подключение должно выполняться квалифицированным персоналом в соответствии 
с правилами техники безопасности , а также стандартами и законодательными нормами соответствующей страны. При 
выполнении электрического подключения рекомендуется использовать высокочувствительный дифференциальный вы-
ключатель: 1δn = 30 мА (класс A, источник питания перем. тока). Рекомендуется использовать магнитотермический вы-
ключатель на 16 А в приборах Easy 09MM/12MM (20 А в приборах Easy 06MT/10MT). Чтобы предотвратить воздействие 
электромагнитных помех, которое может привести к нежелательным перебоям в работе бытовых электронных устройств, 
рекомендуется использовать выделенную электрическую линию.
При эксплуатации прибора необходимо обеспечить подачу чистой воды; если существует риск попадания в воду гальки 
или мелких твердых частиц (установки с погружными насосами), рекомендуется использовать фильтр, чтобы не допу-
стить возможности блокировки датчика расхода.
Прибор Speedmatic предназначен только для работы с чистой водой, его нельзя использовать для перекачки других 
жидкостей.
Рекомендуется использовать расширительный бак, чтобы не допустить постоянного включения-выключения из-за износа 
кранов, клапанов, а также для защиты прибора от гидроударов в установках с клапанами большего диаметра. ПРЕДУ-
ПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Перед выполнением работ внутри прибора, обязательно отключите прибор от сети и подождите 2 минуты 
во избежание электрического удара.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ДОСТАВКЕ, ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКЕ, 
ПРИЕМКЕ И ХРАНЕНИЮ

Устройство Speedmatic необходимо осмотреть при отгрузке и приемке, чтобы проверить, все ли компоненты на месте 
или не получило ли оно повреждений при транспортировке. Транспортировка должна выполняться квалифицированным 
персоналом с соблюдением мер предосторожности.
Не допускайте сильного механического воздействия.
Эти инструкции действительны для срока хранения, не превышающего 12 месяцев. Если срок хранения больше, запро-
сите инструкции для длительного хранения. Прибор должен храниться в защищенном от механического воздействия и 
влаги месте. Старайтесь не ставить приборы друг на друга.
Транспортировка и операции перемещения/подъема оборудования должны выполняться с помощью средств требуемой 
грузоподъемности, которая обычно указывается в упаковочном листе.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО МОНТАЖУ И ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ (8 ... 11)
1. ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ

2. КЛАССИФИКАЦИЯ И ТИП

3. ОСНОВНЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ.

4. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ.

5. ГИДРАВЛИЧЕСКОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ

6. ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ

7. ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

8. ЗАПУСК (plug&play).

9. МЕНЮ НАСТРОЕК ПРИБОРА

10. РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ РАБОЧИХ ПАРАМЕТРОВ И ОШИБОК (НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ)

11. ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ

12. ОШИБКИ (НЕИСПРАВНОСТИ)
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 МАКС.

 МИН.

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ 
ДАТЧИКА УРОВНЯ

*Класс C1 и C2

Датчик контроля уровня (опционально)  

w

L1

W

N

U

V

INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (8 ... 11)
1. OPERATION.
2. CLASSIFICATION AND TYPE.
3. MAIN CHARACTERISTICS.
4. TECHNICALCHARACTERISTICS.
5. HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS.
6. ELECTRIC CONNECTION.
7. CONTROLPANEL.
8. START UP (plug&play).
9. CONFIGURATION.
10. REGISTER OF OPERATION DATA AND ALARMS.
11. “CE” STAMENT OF COMPLIANCE.
12. ALARMS. 
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ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПО ТИПУ MASTER&SLAVE
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Marked установлено LARISA
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СХЕМА МОНТАЖА 
РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ:
A) Аксессуары w ,x ,yи           | р  екомендуются, но не являются обязательными.
B) При использовании расширительного бака ,   {     его установка рекомендуется для защиты 

от гидроударов. 

u.  - Насос
v.  - Обратный клапан 
w.  - Шаровой кран
x.  - Фильтр
y.  - Американка (быстроразъёмное соединение)
z.  - Speedmatic.
{.  - Расширительный бак
|.  - Ш аровой кран
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ПЕРЕД МОНТАЖОМ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ПРОДУКТА, ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ЭТУ 
ИНСТРУКЦИЮ! ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА НЕСЧАСТНЫЕ СЛУЧАИ ИЛИ УЩЕРБ, 
ВЫЗВАННЫЕ НЕБРЕЖНОСТЬЮ ИЛИ НЕСОБЛЮДЕНИЕМ ПРИВЕДЕННЫХ В ЭТОМ РУКОВОДСТВЕ ИНСТРУК-
ЦИЙ, А ТАКЖЕ В СЛУЧАЕ ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ПРИБОРА В УСЛОВИЯХ, ОТЛИЧАЮЩИХСЯ ОТ УКАЗАННЫХ НА 
КОРПУСЕ ПРИБОРА. ПРАВО НА ВНЕСЕНИЕ ТЕХНИЧЕСКИХ ИЗМЕНЕНИЙ СОХРАНЕНО.

1. ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ
SPEEDMATIC Easy – это компактный электронный прибор для автоматического управления работой 1-фазным 
или 3-фазным насосом (в зависимости от модели), под управлением электронной системы, работа которой 
соответствует высоким требованиям эффективности и безопасности самых известных производителей насосов. 
Прибор имеет интегрированный частотный преобразователь, который регулирует скорость вращения насоса, для 
поддержания постоянного давления в системе водоснабжения независимо от текущего уровня расхода.
Данная система оснащена ЖК-дисплеем, позволяющим просто устанавливать значения параметров благодаря 
интуитивно понятному интерфейсу. После задания значений параметров, прибор SPEEDMATIC сам управляет 
включением насоса и частотного преобразователя. Это обеспечивает поддержание постоянного давления и су-
щественное сокращение расходов, так как система управления постоянно обеспечивает оптимальные выходные 
характеристики, что означает максимальную энергоэффективность. Чтобы обеспечить оптимальное давление в 
системе, следует обеспечить выполнение следующих требований:
Hm – максимальная высота водяного столба. Зависит от количества этажей в строении, учитывая расстояние 
от насоса до самой высокой точки водоразбора. Каждые 10 метров высоты соответствуют давлению прибл. 1 бар.
Pw – необходимое минимальное давление на последнем этаже (обычно 1,5 бар).
Pc – потери давления. Учитываются по простой формуле – 0,033 бар на каждый метр длины системы.
Prmin – минимальное требуемое давление в системе; это сумма всех вышеприведенных значений давления, рав-
ная рабочему давлению насоса. Пример: для 5-этажного дома (15 метров) при расположении насоса на уровне 0:
Hm =15 м ≅ 1,5 бар Pw = 1,5 бар Pc=15 x 0,033 бар  ≅ 0,5 бар Prmin = 1,5 + 1,5 + 0,5 = 3,5 бар

2. КЛАССИФИКАЦИЯ И ТИП
Согласно стандарту EN-60730-1 прибор SPEEDMATIC – автономное устройство типа 1B с программным обеспече-
нием класса A. Управляющий контур электродвигателя переменного тока с коэффициентом мощности cosϕ > 0,6. 
Степень загрязнения 2. Номинальное импульсное напряжение: 2500 В/CATII. Класс разъединения 1Y (электрон-
ное разъединение).
3. ОСНОВНЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ.

■ DN входной порт G1 1/4» наружн. ISO 228.
■ DN выходной порт G1 1/4» наружн. ISO 228.
■ Частотный преобразователь для управления насосом
■ Система управления и обеспечения безопасности при выходе за допустимые пределы
■ Система управления и защиты от сухого хода
■ Функция ART (автоматический сброс). Если прибор был отключен, вследствие срабатывания системы 

безопасности при выходе за допустимые значения, функция ART пытается подключить насос с запрограм-
мированной периодичностью, поскольку подача воды могла уже быть восстановлена.

■ Система автоматического восстановления работы после отказа по питанию. Система активируется в авто-
матическом режиме с сохранением значений параметров (см. раздел «МЕНЮ НАСТРОЕК ПРИБОРА»).

■ Датчик внутреннего давления
■ Панель управления (см. раздел 7): Двухразрядный дисплей, кнопки, светодиодные индикаторы и цифровой 

манометр позволяют мгновенно получить данные о давлении.
■ Функция AIS (противообледенительная система). При опускании температуры ниже 5°C система периоди-

чески запускает насос, чтобы не допустить замерзания воды внутри насоса. Если температура окружающей 
среды ниже 0°C крайне важно принимать меры против замерзания воды.

■ Регистрация рабочих параметров: данные о наработке в часах, количестве запусков, счетчик подключений к 
источнику питания.

■ Регистрация ошибок (неисправностей): данные о типе и количестве ошибок с момента включения прибора.
■ Разъемы для подключения датчика контроля уровня воды в расширительном баке. Эта система работает 

независимо от контура защиты от сухого хода. Опция.
4. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
■ Тип EASY 09MM EASY 12MM EASY 06MT Easy 10 MT
■ Напряжение источника питания ~1x230 ± 20% В ~1x230 ± 20% В ~1x230 ± 20% В ~1x230 ± 20% В
■ Частота 50/60 Гц 50/60 Гц 50/60 Гц 50/60 Гц
■ Макс. ток в каждой фазе 9 А (~1 230 В) 12 А (~1 230 В) 6 А (~3 230 В) 10 А (~3 230 В)
■ Макс. пиковый ток 20% в течение 10 с 20% в течение 10 с 20% в течение 10 с 20% в течение 10 с
■ Макс. рабочее давление 15 бар 15 бар 15 бар 15 бар
■ Макс. рабочее давление 0,5+8 бар 0,5+8 бар 0,5+8 бар 0,5+8 бар
■ Степень защиты IP55 IP55 IP55 IP55
■ Макс. температура воды 40°C 40°C 40°C 40°C
■ Макс. температура окружающей среды 0–50°C 0–50°C 0–50°C 0–50°C
■ Макс. расход 10 000 л/ч 10 000 л/ч 10 000 л/ч 10 000 л/ч
* Easy 09 MM комплектуется предохранителем на 10 А
* Easy 12 MM комплектуется предохранителем на 16 А
* Easy 06 MT комплектуется предохранителем на 16 А
* Easy 10 MT комплектуется предохранителем на 20 А



5. HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS (fig. 2 and 3) 
Before proceeding with hydraulic connection it is essential to install a non-return valve in the pump´s inlet. 

The SPEEDMATIC Easy must be connected in vertical position (diag.3), the inlet port ( G1 1/4” male) directly to the main pump discharge and 
the outlet port (G 1 1/4” male) at the main network. 
It is compulsory to use an hydropneumatic tank in order to avoid continuous start-stops due to the deterioration of taps, valves, ... and also to 
prevent "water hammer" in installations with valves of wide diameter.

6. ELECTRIC CONNECTION (fig. 1)
Before doing manipulations inside the device, it should be disconnected of the electric supply and after disabling, wait 
for 2 minutes in order to avoid electrical discharges.

n Use cables type H07RN-F with section enough to the power installed:
2 2

n  Power supply: s á 1,5 mm (max.2,5 mm ).
2 2

n  Motor supply:  s á 1 mm  (max.2,5 mm ) depending on the cable length (see fig.1).

n Verify if the power supply is 220/240 V. Dismount the back cover and carry out the connections according to the indications of fig. 1.
n Do the power supply connection (being sure there is a good earth connection): L1 L2   Do the connection by mean of 

magnetothermic switch in OFF mode.
n The earth conductor must be longer than the others. It will be the first one to be mounted during the assembly and the last one The 

earth conductor must be longer than the others. It will be the first one to be mounted during the assembly and the last one to 
disconnect during disassembling.

n Do the pump connection. 
n Min. level control (optional). There is an input for stopping the pump as soon as is disconnected the external switch of minimum level.

WARNING! Wrong connections could spoil the electronic circuit. The manufacturer declines all responsability  in damages 
caused by wrong connection. 
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5. ГИДРАВЛИЧЕСКОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ (Рис. 2 и 3)
Перед тем как приступить к гидравлическому подключению, крайне важно установить обратный клапан на входе 
насоса. Прибор SPEEDMATIC Easy должен подключаться в вертикальном положении (рис.3), входной порт ( G1 
1/4" наружн.) непосредственно к главному напорному патрубку насоса, а выходной порт (G 1 1/4" наружн.) к глав-
ной магистрали.
Обязательно надо использовать расширительный бак, чтобы не допустить постоянного включения-выключения из-за 
износа кранов, клапанов, а также для защиты прибора от гидроударов в установках с клапанами большего диаметра.

6. ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКОЕ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ (Рис. 1)
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во избежание электрического удара.

■ Используйте кабель тип H07RN-F с сечением, достаточным для мощности прибора и насоса, а именно:
■ Питание прибора: s ≥ 1,5 мм2 (макс. 2,5 мм2).
■ Питание насоса: ≥ 1 мм2 (макс. 2,5 мм2) (в зависимости от длины кабеля (см. рис.1)).
■ Убедитесь, что питание сети 220/240 В. Снимите заднюю крышку и подключите прибор согласно схеме под-

ключения (рис.1).
■ Подключите источник питания (проверьте надежность подсоединения земляного провода): L1 L2    Выполните 

подключение через магнитотермический выключатель при выключенном (ВЫКЛ) устройстве.
■ Земляной провод должен быть длиннее других проводов. Этот провод подключается первым при монтаже и 

последним проводом, который отсоединяется при демонтаже. Земляной провод должен быть длиннее других 
проводов. Этот провод подключается первым при монтаже и последним проводом, который отсоединяется 
при демонтаже.

■ Подключите насос
■ Подключите датчик контроля уровня воды (опционально). Имеется вход для отключения насоса при отсоеди-

нении внешнего датчика контроля уровня. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Неправильное электрическое подключение может повредить прибор. Производитель 
снимает с себя любые обязательства по возмещению ущерба в случае неправильного электрического 
подключения прибора.

7. ПАНЕЛЬ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

1 - ДВУХРАЗРЯДНЫЙ ДИСПЛЕЙ. В АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОМ режиме отображается: текущее давление (бар),  
 текущее потребление тока (А) и минимальная скорость (Гц).

2 - КНОПКА РУЧНОГО ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ. насоса. Позволяет включать и выключать насос вручную.
3 - MENU – кнопка входа в меню или выхода из меню
4 - Кнопки изменения (увеличения или уменьшения значений) параметров в настройках прибора, 
  отображае  мых на экране (1).
5 - ENTER – сохранение выбранных параметров. При каждом нажатии осуществляется переход 
  к следующему параметру в МЕНЮ НАСТРОЕК.
  Если надо выйти из настройки параметра, нажмите MENU (3)
6 - Светодиодные индикаторы:

• ПИТАНИЕ – зеленый: Питание. Горит, если источник питания подключен.
• НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬ – красный Горит или мигает в зависимости от типа неисправности.
• НАСОС – жёлтый Горит – насос работает. Не горит, когда насос не работает или не подключен.
•  AUTOMATIC – горит зеленый, насос в автоматическом режиме.

7 - Кнопка ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ. Позволяет также переключать режим работы: из AUTOMATIC в MANUAL (ручной) или  
 наоборот.

8. ЗАПУСК (plug&play).
■ Убедитесь, что насос заполнен водой
■ Подключите прибор SPEEDMATIC Easy к сети. Включите автомат (магнитотермический выключатель). Все 

светодиодные индикаторы загорятся на одну секунду. На дисплее появится надпись SP (заданное давление), 
и далее заводская настройка уровня давления 2,0 бар, попеременно сменяя друг друга с интервалом 1/5 с.

■ Нажимая        , можно установить желаемое давление
■ Нажмите кнопку AUTO; прибор включится и загорится светодиодный индикатор AUTO ON/OFF. На дисплее 

отобразится текущее давление. В автоматическом режиме нажимая эти кнопки мы можем менять на дисплее 
индикацию:

■ P – давление в бар
■ Fr – текущая скорость
■ A –  текущее потребление тока

5. HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS (fig. 2 and 3) 
Before proceeding with hydraulic connection it is essential to install a non-return valve in the pump´s inlet. 

The SPEEDMATIC Easy must be connected in vertical position (diag.3), the inlet port ( G1 1/4” male) directly to the main pump discharge and 
the outlet port (G 1 1/4” male) at the main network. 
It is compulsory to use an hydropneumatic tank in order to avoid continuous start-stops due to the deterioration of taps, valves, ... and also to 
prevent "water hammer" in installations with valves of wide diameter.

6. ELECTRIC CONNECTION (fig. 1)
Before doing manipulations inside the device, it should be disconnected of the electric supply and after disabling, wait 
for 2 minutes in order to avoid electrical discharges.

n Use cables type H07RN-F with section enough to the power installed:
2 2

n  Power supply: s á 1,5 mm (max.2,5 mm ).
2 2

n  Motor supply:  s á 1 mm  (max.2,5 mm ) depending on the cable length (see fig.1).

n Verify if the power supply is 220/240 V. Dismount the back cover and carry out the connections according to the indications of fig. 1.
n Do the power supply connection (being sure there is a good earth connection): L1 L2   Do the connection by mean of 

magnetothermic switch in OFF mode.
n The earth conductor must be longer than the others. It will be the first one to be mounted during the assembly and the last one The 

earth conductor must be longer than the others. It will be the first one to be mounted during the assembly and the last one to 
disconnect during disassembling.

n Do the pump connection. 
n Min. level control (optional). There is an input for stopping the pump as soon as is disconnected the external switch of minimum level.

WARNING! Wrong connections could spoil the electronic circuit. The manufacturer declines all responsability  in damages 
caused by wrong connection. 

7. CONTROL PANEL .

1 - 2-DIGIT DISPLAY . In AUTOMATIC mode it shows instantaneous pressure (bar), instantaneous current comsumptions (A) and 
minimum speed (Hz).

2 - MANUAL START-STOP pushbutton. It allows to start and stop manually the pump.
3 - Pushbutton MENU for enter or quit the menu.
4 - With these  pushbuttons we can increase or dicrease programming values showed in the screen (1).
5 - ENTER for saving programmed values. Every pulsation is succeeded by a new field of the CONFIGURATION MENU. 

Whenever we want to quit the configuration sequence press MENU (3).
6 - Led lights:

• LINE green: Electric supply. Bright when it is connected.
• FAILURE red: Bright or flashing depending on type of failure.
• PUMP yellow: When it is bright  means pump working. It is lit with the pump stopped or when the device is not connected.
• AUTOMATIC green: it is bright in AUTOMATIC mode. 

7 - Pushbutton ON/OFF: It allows to change from AUTOMATIC to MANUAL mode or vice versa.

 8. START UP (plug&play). 
n  Be sure that the pump is correctly primed

n Connect the SPEEDMATIC Easy  to the electric supply with the magnetothermic switch, all the led lights will flash instantaneously for 
a second. Screen will show SP (set pressure) and then its default value 2,0 bar, both displays are alternated in time periods of 1"/5" .

n By mean of pq we can adjust the desired set pressure.
n Press the push-button AUTO, the device will start to operate and led light AUTO ON/OFF will light. The screen will show the 

instantaneous pressure. Being in automatic mode and using the push-buttons we can change the display:
n P: instantaneous pressure (bar).
n Fr: instantaneous speed.
n A: instantaneous current consumption.
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1. OPERATION.
SPEEDMATIC Easy is a compact automatic control  device  designed for the single-phase or three-phase pump´s (depending
on model) automation, with an electronic system managed by a software  responding to the rigorous requirements of
efficiency and safety of the most important builders of pumps. It includes a frequency inverter that regulates the speed of the
pump  in order to keep constant the pressure independently of the flow given.
The system incorporates a LCD screen where the parameters configuration is very easy and intuitive. Once the configuration
parameters are introduced, the SPEEDMATIC manages the start-up of the pump and the frequency inverter. It  assures a
constant pressure and an important costs reduction because at any time the control will feed the system with the right and
necessary output, obtaining a maximum energetic efficiency. In order to establish the ideal pressure in the installation is
suitable to consider  following criteria:
Hm:     Max. water column height in m. It depends on the number of floors and it corresponds  to the height from the pump
to the last floor. Every 10 m of height corresponds approximately to 1 bar (0.98) bar.
Pw:      Available minimum pressure in last floor (usually 1.5 bar).
Pc:       Pressure drop. It can be considered with a simplified criteria as 0.033 bar/m.
Prmin: Minimum resultant pressure. It is the sum of the previous pressures and it will be the operating pressure of the pump.
Example for a 5 floors building (15 m) with pump placed at level 0:
Hm =15 m @ 1.5 bar Pw = 1,5 bar      Pc=15 x 0,033 bar @ 0,5 bar     Prmin = 1,5  + 1,5  + 0,5  = 3,5 bar

2. CLASSIFICATION AND TYPE.
According to EN-60730-1 the SPEEDMATIC  is a device of independent assembly, type 1B with software of class A. Control

circuit for alternating current motor with power factor cosφ ≥ 0,6. Pollution Degree 2. Rated impulse voltage: 2500V/CATII.

Class of disconnection 1Y (electronic disconnection).
3. MAIN CHARACTERISTICS.

n DN inlet port G1 1/4 ” male ISO 228.
n DN outlet port G1 1/4 ” male ISO 228.
n Frequency inverter for the pump control.
n Control and safety system against over-intensities.
n Control and safety system against dry operation.
n ART function (Automatic Reset Test). If the device has been stopped due to the action of the safety system against

over-intensities, the ART tries to connect the pump, with a programmed periodicity because the water supply could
have been restored

n Automatic restore system after an interruption of power supply. System is activated in AUTOMATIC mode keeping the
configurationparameters (see “CONFIGURATION” chapter).

n Inside pressure transducer.
n Control panel (see chapter 7): 2 digits display, pushbuttons, led lights and digital gauge providing  instantaneous

lecture of pressure.
n AIS function (Anti-Ice System). If temperatures under 5 ºC are detected it will start  periodically the pump avoiding the

freezing of the water inside the pump.For environment temperatures under 0ºC it is very important to take
measures to avoid water freezing.

n Register of operational controls: infomation about operating hours, counter of starts, counter of connections to the power
supply.

n Register of alarms: information about type and number of alarms since the starting up of the device.
n Connections for detection of minimum water level in aspiration tank. This system is independent of the safety against dry

operation. Is optional.

4. TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS.

n Type         EASY 09MM EASY 12MM EASY 06MT Easy 10 MT 
n Power supply voltage         ~1x230 ± 20% V ~1x230 ± 20% V ~1x230 ± 20% V  ~1x230 ± 20% V  
n Frequency         50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz
n Max. current each phase         9A  (~1  230 V) 12A  (~1  230 V) 6A  (~3  230 V) 10A  (~3  230 V)
n Max. peak of current         20% during 10" 20% during 10" 20% during 10" 20% during 10"
n Max. operating pressure         15 bar 15 bar 15 bar 15 bar
n Max. set pressure         0.5÷8 bar  0.5÷8 bar 0.5÷8 bar  0.5÷8 bar 
n Protection index         IP55 IP55 IP55 Ip55
n Max. water temperature         40ºC 40ºC 40ºC 40ºC
n Max. environment temperature 0-50ºC 0-50ºC 0-50ºC 0-50ºC
n Max. flow 10.000 l/h 10.000 l/h 10.000 l/h 10.000 l/h

* Easy 09 MM is provided with 10 A fuse.
* Easy 12 MM is provided with 16 A fuse.
* Easy 06 MT is provided with 16 A fuse.
* Easy 10 MT is provided with 20 A fuse.

BEFORE INSTALLATION AND USE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY. THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ALL RESPONSABILITY IN 
THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT OR DAMAGE DUE TO NEGLIGENCE OR FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE INSTRUCTIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL OR IN 
CONDITIONS THAT DIFFER FROM  THOSE INDICATED ON THE DEVICE. TECHNICAL MODIFICATIONS RESERVED
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9. CONFIGURATION.
In the configuration menu we can adjust either maximum current (A) and minimum pump speed (FL).  Next steps shoud be followed:

 
 1. Press push-button MENU during 3 seconds to start the configuration sequence.

 2. Input the nominal intensity value in Amps using pq enabling the thermal protection.
 For Easy 09MM must be within 0 and 9 A, the default value is 9 A.
 For Easy 12MM must be within 0 and 12 A, the default value is 12 A.
 For Easy 06MT must be within 0 and 6 A, the default value is 6 A.
 For Easy 10MT must be within 0 and 10 A, the default value is 10 A.
 This value is located over the characteristics plate of the motor. Press ENTER for validation.

 
 3. Using the START/STOP pushbutton verify the rotation sense. By mean of keys pq(0/1) we can change it. Press
                  ENTER for validation. MT types only.
 
 4. Using p can be increased the lower limit of the speed of rotation.
 The value must be within 30 and 35 Hz. Default value is 30 Hz. 
 Press push-button ENTER, for validation and quit this menu.

    5. If the installation does not have level probe press ENTER to validate 0.
 If the installation has a level probe, use keys pqto change 0 by 1.

 6. System is ready. By mean of AUTO ON/OFF quit the manual operating mode.

10. REGISTER OF OPERATION DATA  AND ALARMS.
By using  simultaneously  MENU + p during 3” is acceded to REGISTER OF OPERATION DATA AND ALARMS, by mean 
of ENTER we can advance through the sequence, once finished the sequence we come back to the main display . This is all 
the sequence:

n REGISTER HOURS (HF). Counter of total time that the pump has been operating. 
n REGISTER STARTS (CF). Number of cycles of operation, a cycle is a start and a stop. 
n REGISTER SWITCH (Cr). Number of connections to the electric supply.
n ALARM COUNT DRY RUN (A1). Number of dry-running alarms.
n ALARM COUNT I MAX (A2). Number of overcurrent alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. DISCONNECTED PUMP (A3). Number of disconnected pump alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. TEMP (A6). Number of alarms by excessive temperature.
n ALARM COUNT. SHORTCIRCUIT (A7). Number of short circuit alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. OVERVOLTAGE (A8). Number of overvoltage alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. UNDERVOLTAGE (A9). Number of undervoltage alarms.

All the records are saved even if the device has been disconnected from the electric supply.
Note: For quantities with more than 2 figures they will appear in consecutive screens after each ENTER. For example, to 
indicate 10234 overcurrent alarms:

       .....                                                                                                                              ....

11. “CE” STAMENT OF COMPLIANCE.
COELBO CONTROL SYSTEM, S.L. We state, on our’s own responsibility, thal all materials herewith related comply with the 
following European standards:
                                 2006/95/EC Low Voltage Directive on Electrical Safety
                                2004/108/CE Electromagnetic Compatibility.
                                 2002/95/CE RoHS Directive

Product’s name/Type: SPEEDMATIC EASY 09 MM / 12 MM / 06 MT / 10 MT
As per the European Standards:
UNE EN 60730-1:1998+A11:1998+A2:1998+A14:1998+A15:1998+A20:1998+A17:2001+ERRATUM A1:2001+A18:2003
UNE EN 60730-2-6:1997+A1:1998+A2:1999+CORR A1:2001+CORR A2:01
UNE EN 61800-3 Class C1 or Class C2 depending on model
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9. МЕНЮ НАСТРОЕК ПРИБОРА
В меню настроек возможна установка максимального уровня тока (А) или минимальной скорости насоса (FL). 
Следует выполнить следующие шаги:

1. Нажать MENU на 3 секунды, чтобы войти в меню настроек.

2. Ввести значение номинального тока насоса в амперах, нажимая         для включения защиты  
от перегрева.
Для Easy 09MM параметр должен быть между 0 и 9 A, заводская установка 9 A.
Для Easy 12MM параметр должен быть между 0 и 12 A, заводская установка 12 A.
Для Easy 06MT параметр должен быть между 0 и 6 A, заводская установка 6 A.
Для Easy 10MT параметр должен быть между 0 и 10 A, заводская установка 10 A.
Требуемое значение силы тока указано на табличке насоса. Нажмите ENTER чтобы сохранить параметр.

3. Нажимая кнопки START/STOP, можно изменять направление вращения насоса.  Нажимая кнопки        (0/1),  
можно изменить параметр. Нажмите ENTER чтобы сохранить параметр. ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ МОДЕЛЕЙ MT.

4. Нажимая      , можно увеличивать минимальную скорость насоса.  
Параметр должен быть между 30 и 35 Гц. Заводская установка 30 Гц.
Нажать ENTER для сохранения и выхода из меню.

5. Если нет подключенного датчика уровня, нажмите ENTER, чтобы подтвердить его отсутствие  
(значение 0). Если в установке есть датчик уровня, используя кнопки         измените значение с 0 на 1.

6. Прибор настроен. Нажав кнопку AUTO ON/OFF, выйдите из ручного режима работы.

10. РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ РАБОЧИХ ПАРАМЕТРОВ И ОШИБОК (НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ)
Нажав одновременно кнопки MENU +     и удерживая их нажатыми в течении 3 секунд, можно войти в МЕНЮ 
РЕГИСТРАЦИИ РАБОЧИХ ПАРАМЕТРОВ И ОШИБОК. Нажимая ENTER, можно перемещаться по доступным 
параметрам. Порядок параметров:

■ РАБОЧИЕ ЧАСЫ (HF) Счётчик часов работы насоса.
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ПУСКОВ (CF) Количество включений и выключений насоса.
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЙ К СЕТИ (CR) Количество подключений к сети питания.
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ОШИБОК сухого хода (A1)  
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ОШИБОК перегрузки по току (A2)  
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ОШИБОК, связанных с отключением насоса от сети.  
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ОШИБОК перегрева (A6).
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ОШИБОК короткого замыкания (A7).  
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ОШИБОК повышенного напряжения (A8).  
■ КОЛИЧЕСТВО ОШИБОК пониженного напряжения (A9).  

Все события сохраняются в памяти прибора, даже если прибор был отключен от сети.
Примечание. Значения, содержащие более 2-х цифр, будут отображаться на дисплее при каждом нажатии ENTER. 
Например, значение 10234 (количество ошибок перегрузки по току) будет отображаться так:

11. ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ
COELBO CONTROL SYSTEM, S.L. Мы ответственно заявляем, что все материалы, имеющие отношение к описыва-
емому прибору, соответствуют требованиям следующих европейских стандартов:

Директива 2006/95/EC о низком напряжении, директива 
2004/108/CE об электромагнитной совместимости.
Директива 2002/95/CE RoHS

Наименование продукции/Тип: SPEEDMATIC EASY 09 MM / 12 MM / 06 MT / 10 MT 
Согласно европейским стандартам:
UNE EN 60730-1:1998+A11:1998+A2:1998+A14:1998+A15:1998+A20:1998+A17:2001+ПОПРАВКИ A1:2001+A18:2003 
UNE EN 60730-2-6:1997+A1:1998+A2:1999+CORR A1:2001+CORR A2:01 U
NE EN 61800-3 Класс C1 или Класс C2 в зависимости от модели

Ф. Ролдан Казорла (F. Roldan Cazorla), 
Технический директор
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9. CONFIGURATION.
In the configuration menu we can adjust either maximum current (A) and minimum pump speed (FL).  Next steps shoud be followed:

 
 1. Press push-button MENU during 3 seconds to start the configuration sequence.

 2. Input the nominal intensity value in Amps using pq enabling the thermal protection.
 For Easy 09MM must be within 0 and 9 A, the default value is 9 A.
 For Easy 12MM must be within 0 and 12 A, the default value is 12 A.
 For Easy 06MT must be within 0 and 6 A, the default value is 6 A.
 For Easy 10MT must be within 0 and 10 A, the default value is 10 A.
 This value is located over the characteristics plate of the motor. Press ENTER for validation.

 
 3. Using the START/STOP pushbutton verify the rotation sense. By mean of keys pq(0/1) we can change it. Press
                  ENTER for validation. MT types only.
 
 4. Using p can be increased the lower limit of the speed of rotation.
 The value must be within 30 and 35 Hz. Default value is 30 Hz. 
 Press push-button ENTER, for validation and quit this menu.

    5. If the installation does not have level probe press ENTER to validate 0.
 If the installation has a level probe, use keys pqto change 0 by 1.

 6. System is ready. By mean of AUTO ON/OFF quit the manual operating mode.

10. REGISTER OF OPERATION DATA  AND ALARMS.
By using  simultaneously  MENU + p during 3” is acceded to REGISTER OF OPERATION DATA AND ALARMS, by mean 
of ENTER we can advance through the sequence, once finished the sequence we come back to the main display . This is all 
the sequence:

n REGISTER HOURS (HF). Counter of total time that the pump has been operating. 
n REGISTER STARTS (CF). Number of cycles of operation, a cycle is a start and a stop. 
n REGISTER SWITCH (Cr). Number of connections to the electric supply.
n ALARM COUNT DRY RUN (A1). Number of dry-running alarms.
n ALARM COUNT I MAX (A2). Number of overcurrent alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. DISCONNECTED PUMP (A3). Number of disconnected pump alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. TEMP (A6). Number of alarms by excessive temperature.
n ALARM COUNT. SHORTCIRCUIT (A7). Number of short circuit alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. OVERVOLTAGE (A8). Number of overvoltage alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. UNDERVOLTAGE (A9). Number of undervoltage alarms.

All the records are saved even if the device has been disconnected from the electric supply.
Note: For quantities with more than 2 figures they will appear in consecutive screens after each ENTER. For example, to 
indicate 10234 overcurrent alarms:

       .....                                                                                                                              ....

11. “CE” STAMENT OF COMPLIANCE.
COELBO CONTROL SYSTEM, S.L. We state, on our’s own responsibility, thal all materials herewith related comply with the 
following European standards:
                                 2006/95/EC Low Voltage Directive on Electrical Safety
                                2004/108/CE Electromagnetic Compatibility.
                                 2002/95/CE RoHS Directive

Product’s name/Type: SPEEDMATIC EASY 09 MM / 12 MM / 06 MT / 10 MT
As per the European Standards:
UNE EN 60730-1:1998+A11:1998+A2:1998+A14:1998+A15:1998+A20:1998+A17:2001+ERRATUM A1:2001+A18:2003
UNE EN 60730-2-6:1997+A1:1998+A2:1999+CORR A1:2001+CORR A2:01
UNE EN 61800-3 Class C1 or Class C2 depending on model
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5. HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS (fig. 2 and 3) 
Before proceeding with hydraulic connection it is essential to install a non-return valve in the pump´s inlet. 

The SPEEDMATIC Easy must be connected in vertical position (diag.3), the inlet port ( G1 1/4” male) directly to the main pump discharge and 
the outlet port (G 1 1/4” male) at the main network. 
It is compulsory to use an hydropneumatic tank in order to avoid continuous start-stops due to the deterioration of taps, valves, ... and also to 
prevent "water hammer" in installations with valves of wide diameter.

6. ELECTRIC CONNECTION (fig. 1)
Before doing manipulations inside the device, it should be disconnected of the electric supply and after disabling, wait 
for 2 minutes in order to avoid electrical discharges.

n Use cables type H07RN-F with section enough to the power installed:
2 2

n  Power supply: s á 1,5 mm (max.2,5 mm ).
2 2

n  Motor supply:  s á 1 mm  (max.2,5 mm ) depending on the cable length (see fig.1).

n Verify if the power supply is 220/240 V. Dismount the back cover and carry out the connections according to the indications of fig. 1.
n Do the power supply connection (being sure there is a good earth connection): L1 L2   Do the connection by mean of 

magnetothermic switch in OFF mode.
n The earth conductor must be longer than the others. It will be the first one to be mounted during the assembly and the last one The 

earth conductor must be longer than the others. It will be the first one to be mounted during the assembly and the last one to 
disconnect during disassembling.

n Do the pump connection. 
n Min. level control (optional). There is an input for stopping the pump as soon as is disconnected the external switch of minimum level.

WARNING! Wrong connections could spoil the electronic circuit. The manufacturer declines all responsability  in damages 
caused by wrong connection. 

7. CONTROL PANEL .

1 - 2-DIGIT DISPLAY . In AUTOMATIC mode it shows instantaneous pressure (bar), instantaneous current comsumptions (A) and 
minimum speed (Hz).

2 - MANUAL START-STOP pushbutton. It allows to start and stop manually the pump.
3 - Pushbutton MENU for enter or quit the menu.
4 - With these  pushbuttons we can increase or dicrease programming values showed in the screen (1).
5 - ENTER for saving programmed values. Every pulsation is succeeded by a new field of the CONFIGURATION MENU. 

Whenever we want to quit the configuration sequence press MENU (3).
6 - Led lights:

• LINE green: Electric supply. Bright when it is connected.
• FAILURE red: Bright or flashing depending on type of failure.
• PUMP yellow: When it is bright  means pump working. It is lit with the pump stopped or when the device is not connected.
• AUTOMATIC green: it is bright in AUTOMATIC mode. 

7 - Pushbutton ON/OFF: It allows to change from AUTOMATIC to MANUAL mode or vice versa.

 8. START UP (plug&play). 
n  Be sure that the pump is correctly primed

n Connect the SPEEDMATIC Easy  to the electric supply with the magnetothermic switch, all the led lights will flash instantaneously for 
a second. Screen will show SP (set pressure) and then its default value 2,0 bar, both displays are alternated in time periods of 1"/5" .

n By mean of pq we can adjust the desired set pressure.
n Press the push-button AUTO, the device will start to operate and led light AUTO ON/OFF will light. The screen will show the 

instantaneous pressure. Being in automatic mode and using the push-buttons we can change the display:
n P: instantaneous pressure (bar).
n Fr: instantaneous speed.
n A: instantaneous current consumption.

P
U
M
P

ONSTART
STOP OFF
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12. ОШИБКИ И НЕИСПРАВНОСТИ
В случае выявления ошибок и неисправностей, выйдите из автоматического режима и войдите в ручной режим, нажав 
кнопку AUTOMATIC ON/OFF (светодиодный индикатор работы насоса погаснет).  Нажимая           , можно вывести на дисплей 
данные об ошибках и неисправностях. После этого можно нажать Enter, чтобы вернутся в ручной режим работы..

A1 СУХОЙ ХОД (     Контроль ошибки     Перманентная ошибка)
ОПИСАНИЕ: при обнаружении сухого хода, через 10 секунд прибор отключит насос и будет активирована функция ART.
РЕАКЦИЯ СИСТЕМЫ: через 5 минут прибор попробует запустить насос в течение 30 секунд, пытаясь восстановить 
работу системы. Если вода все еще отсутствует, система будет пробовать запускать насос каждые последующие 30 
минут на протяжении 24 часов. Если после всех этих попыток система обнаружит, что воды в насосе все равно нет, она 
выдаст перманентную ошибку, которая будет устранена только после ремонта насоса.
РЕШЕНИЕ: убедитесь, что вода подается в гидравлическую систему. Заполнить насос водой можно нажатием Start/Stop 
(светодиодный индикатор Automatic не должен гореть; если он горит, нажмите кнопку, чтобы его отключить).
Особый случай. Если насос не обеспечивает требуемого давления (ошибка в настройках), прибор Speedmatic Easy 
определит это как сухой ход.
Особый случай 2. В этом приборе для контроля сухого хода используется номинальное потребление тока насосом. 
Необходимо проверить значение потребления тока, введенное в меню настроек (см. параграф 9).

A2 ПЕРЕГРУЗКА (    Контроль ошибки     Перманентная ошибка)
ОПИСАНИЕ: прибор позволяет защитить насос от перегрузки по току путем задания предельных значений в меню 
настроек. Эти перегрузки по току могут возникнуть по причине поломки насоса или отклонений в сети питания.
РЕАКЦИЯ СИСТЕМЫ: при обнаружении перегрева насос будет выключен автоматически При запросе на включение, 
прибор попробует заново запустить насос. В такой ситуации система управления выполнит 4 попытки запуска. После 4 
неудачных попыток запустить насос, прибор выдаст перманентную ошибку.
РЕШЕНИЕ: проверьте насос. Например, может быть заблокировано рабочее колесо насоса. Убедитесь, что вы указали 
правильные предельные значения в меню настроек прибора. После устранения проблемы, работу прибора можно 
восстановить, перейдя в меню настроек (см. раздел, посвященный меню настроек) и указав подходящие предельные 
значения.

A3 НАСОС ОТКЛЮЧЕН (      Перманентная ошибка)
ОПИСАНИЕ: прибор Speedmatic Easy определяет, если нет нагрузки на насос, и отключает его в таком случае.
РЕАКЦИЯ СИСТЕМЫ: устройство отключено.
РЕШЕНИЕ: проверьте работоспособность и потребление насоса. После устранения проблемы, работу прибора можно 
восстановить, перейдя в меню настроек (см. раздел, посвященный меню настроек) и указав подходящие предельные 
значения. Проверьте предохранители (см. Рис.3); если они перегорели, свяжитесь с сервисной службой.

A5 ДАТЧИК ДАВЛЕНИЯ (      Перманентная ошибка)
ОПИСАНИЕ: данные о повреждении датчика отображаются на ЖК-дисплее прибора Speedmatic Easy.
РЕАКЦИЯ СИСТЕМЫ: работа устройства прерывается.
РЕШЕНИЕ: свяжитесь с сервисной службой.

A6 ПЕРЕГРЕВ        Перманентная ошибка
ОПИСАНИЕ: система оснащена встроенной защитой от перегрева, обеспечивающей оптимальные условия работы 
преобразователя.
РЕАКЦИЯ СИСТЕМЫ: при перегреве система защиты отключает преобразователь и, как следствие, и насос тоже.
РЕШЕНИЕ: убедитесь, что температура перекачиваемой воды не выше 40°C, а температура окружающей среды – не 
выше 50°C. Свяжитесь с сервисной службой.

A7 КОРОТКОЕ ЗАМЫКАНИЕ (      Перманентная ошибка)
ОПИСАНИЕ: прибор Speedmatic Easy оснащен электронной системой защиты от короткого замыкания, а также от 
пиковых токов.
РЕАКЦИЯ СИСТЕМЫ: насос будет отключен на 10 секунд. Потом прибор сделает 4 попытки запустить насос. Если 
неисправность не будет устранена, насос останется выключенным.
РЕШЕНИЕ: проверьте насос и, если проблему не удается решить, свяжитесь с сервисной службой.

A8 ПОВЫШЕННОЕ НАПРЯЖЕНИЕ И A9 ПОНИЖЕННОЕ НАПРЯЖЕНИЕ (      Контроль ошибки)
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повышенного, так и от пониженного напряжения питания.
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-------
ОПИСАНИЕ: пустой экран
РЕШЕНИЕ: проверьте, что напряжение в электрической сети равно 230 В. Если питание в норме, проверьте общий 
предохранитель, установленный в главной пластине (Рис.1).

12. ALARMS .
In case of simultaneous alarms, quit the automatic mode and go to manual mode, pressing  the pushbutton AUTOMATIC ON/OFF (led light 
PUMP will turn off). Using key pqwill be displayed the succesive alarms. Once visualized, for leaving the menu,  press ENTER returning to 
MANUAL mode. 

A1 DRY RUNNING (  Failure verification   Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: if the system detects dry running during more than 10 seconds, it will stop the pump and the ART (Automatic ResetTest) will 
be activated. 
SYSTEM REACTION: after 5 minutes ART system will start again the pump during 30 seconds, trying to restore the system. In case of 
persistent lack of water, it will try it again every 30 minutes for 24 hours. If after all these cycles , the system still detects lack of water, pump 
will remain permanently out of order until the damage will be repaired.
SOLUTION: dry running,  it has been activated the safety system: you should verify the feeding of the hydraulic network. The pumps can be 
primed using the push-button START/STOP ( the led light AUTOMATIC should be off, if it is not, press the push-button to disable it).
Special case: if the pump cannot provide the programmed pressure (configuration mistake) the Speedmatic Easy reacts as it was dry-
running.
Special Case 2: this device manages the dry running control through the nominal current consumption of the pump. It must be 
verified  the introduced current consumption in the setup menu (see paragraph 9).

A2 OVER-INTENSITY(   Failure verification   Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: the  pump is protected against over currents by mean of the intensity values established in the installation menu. These over 
currents are produced generally by dysfunctions in the pump or in the electric supply.
SYSTEM REACTION: when detecting the thermal failure, the pump will be automatically stopped. The  system will try again to restart the  
pump when the demand of consumption require it. The control system will carry out 4 attempts in this circumstances. If the system remain 
locked after the 4th attempt, the  pump will remain definitively out of order.
SOLUTION: verify the state of the pump, for example the impeller could be blocked. Verify intensity values introduced in the configuration 
menu. Once the problem have been solved the operation will be restored  going to the “SET UP” menu ( see the chapter configuration) and 
configuring the adequated intensity values.

A3 DISCONNECTED P. (  Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: the Speedmatic Easy has an electronic safety system in case of no load detection.
SYSTEM REACTION: the device is disconnected..
SOLUTION: the wound of the motor and the pump consumption should be verified. Once the problem have been solved the operation will be 
restored  going to the "SET UP" menu (see the chapter configuration) and  introducing the  adequate intensity values. Verify the  fuses (see 
fig.3), in case of being melt  contact with technical service.

A5 TRANSDUCER (  Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: the transducer damages are showed in the  Speedmatic Easy´s LCD screen.
SYSTEM REACTION: the device operation is interrupted.
SOLUTION:  contact with technical service.

A6 EXCESSIVE TEMP.   Final failure
DESCRIPTION: the system has a cooling device to keep the INVERTER  in optimum working conditions.  
SYSTEM REACTION: if an excessive temperature is reached the own system leaves the inverter out of service and as consequence the pump 
too.
SOLUTION: verify  the temperature of the water, it should be under 40 ºC and the temperature environment should be under 50 ºC.  Contact 
with technical service.

A7 SHORTCIRCUIT (  Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: the Speedmatic Easy has an electronic system for protection against short circuits as well as peaks of current.
SYSTEM REACTION: the pump remains stopped for 10". Then it starts again - 4 attempts. If the problem is not solved, the  pump will remain 
definitively out of order. 
SOLUTION: check the pump, if the problem persists, contact the technical service.

A8 OVERVOLTAGE -  A9 UNDERVOLTAGE (  Failure verification)
DESCRIPTION: the Speedmatic Easy has an electronic safety system against overvoltages and too low supply voltages.
SYSTEM REACTION: in case of overvoltage or undervoltage the system remains stopped until an adequate value of voltage is reached. In this 
case,  the system is automatically restored.
SOLUTION: check the electric supply.

------
DESCRIPTION: blank screen.  
SOLUTION: check the electric supply 230 V. In case of being in right conditions,  the general fuse, located in the main plate (fig 1) should be 
verified.
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DESCRIPTION: the  pump is protected against over currents by mean of the intensity values established in the installation menu. These over 
currents are produced generally by dysfunctions in the pump or in the electric supply.
SYSTEM REACTION: when detecting the thermal failure, the pump will be automatically stopped. The  system will try again to restart the  
pump when the demand of consumption require it. The control system will carry out 4 attempts in this circumstances. If the system remain 
locked after the 4th attempt, the  pump will remain definitively out of order.
SOLUTION: verify the state of the pump, for example the impeller could be blocked. Verify intensity values introduced in the configuration 
menu. Once the problem have been solved the operation will be restored  going to the “SET UP” menu ( see the chapter configuration) and 
configuring the adequated intensity values.

A3 DISCONNECTED P. (  Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: the Speedmatic Easy has an electronic safety system in case of no load detection.
SYSTEM REACTION: the device is disconnected..
SOLUTION: the wound of the motor and the pump consumption should be verified. Once the problem have been solved the operation will be 
restored  going to the "SET UP" menu (see the chapter configuration) and  introducing the  adequate intensity values. Verify the  fuses (see 
fig.3), in case of being melt  contact with technical service.

A5 TRANSDUCER (  Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: the transducer damages are showed in the  Speedmatic Easy´s LCD screen.
SYSTEM REACTION: the device operation is interrupted.
SOLUTION:  contact with technical service.

A6 EXCESSIVE TEMP.   Final failure
DESCRIPTION: the system has a cooling device to keep the INVERTER  in optimum working conditions.  
SYSTEM REACTION: if an excessive temperature is reached the own system leaves the inverter out of service and as consequence the pump 
too.
SOLUTION: verify  the temperature of the water, it should be under 40 ºC and the temperature environment should be under 50 ºC.  Contact 
with technical service.

A7 SHORTCIRCUIT (  Final failure)
DESCRIPTION: the Speedmatic Easy has an electronic system for protection against short circuits as well as peaks of current.
SYSTEM REACTION: the pump remains stopped for 10". Then it starts again - 4 attempts. If the problem is not solved, the  pump will remain 
definitively out of order. 
SOLUTION: check the pump, if the problem persists, contact the technical service.

A8 OVERVOLTAGE -  A9 UNDERVOLTAGE (  Failure verification)
DESCRIPTION: the Speedmatic Easy has an electronic safety system against overvoltages and too low supply voltages.
SYSTEM REACTION: in case of overvoltage or undervoltage the system remains stopped until an adequate value of voltage is reached. In this 
case,  the system is automatically restored.
SOLUTION: check the electric supply.

------
DESCRIPTION: blank screen.  
SOLUTION: check the electric supply 230 V. In case of being in right conditions,  the general fuse, located in the main plate (fig 1) should be 
verified.
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9. CONFIGURATION.
In the configuration menu we can adjust either maximum current (A) and minimum pump speed (FL).  Next steps shoud be followed:

 
 1. Press push-button MENU during 3 seconds to start the configuration sequence.

 2. Input the nominal intensity value in Amps using pq enabling the thermal protection.
 For Easy 09MM must be within 0 and 9 A, the default value is 9 A.
 For Easy 12MM must be within 0 and 12 A, the default value is 12 A.
 For Easy 06MT must be within 0 and 6 A, the default value is 6 A.
 For Easy 10MT must be within 0 and 10 A, the default value is 10 A.
 This value is located over the characteristics plate of the motor. Press ENTER for validation.

 
 3. Using the START/STOP pushbutton verify the rotation sense. By mean of keys pq(0/1) we can change it. Press
                  ENTER for validation. MT types only.
 
 4. Using p can be increased the lower limit of the speed of rotation.
 The value must be within 30 and 35 Hz. Default value is 30 Hz. 
 Press push-button ENTER, for validation and quit this menu.

    5. If the installation does not have level probe press ENTER to validate 0.
 If the installation has a level probe, use keys pqto change 0 by 1.

 6. System is ready. By mean of AUTO ON/OFF quit the manual operating mode.

10. REGISTER OF OPERATION DATA  AND ALARMS.
By using  simultaneously  MENU + p during 3” is acceded to REGISTER OF OPERATION DATA AND ALARMS, by mean 
of ENTER we can advance through the sequence, once finished the sequence we come back to the main display . This is all 
the sequence:

n REGISTER HOURS (HF). Counter of total time that the pump has been operating. 
n REGISTER STARTS (CF). Number of cycles of operation, a cycle is a start and a stop. 
n REGISTER SWITCH (Cr). Number of connections to the electric supply.
n ALARM COUNT DRY RUN (A1). Number of dry-running alarms.
n ALARM COUNT I MAX (A2). Number of overcurrent alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. DISCONNECTED PUMP (A3). Number of disconnected pump alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. TEMP (A6). Number of alarms by excessive temperature.
n ALARM COUNT. SHORTCIRCUIT (A7). Number of short circuit alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. OVERVOLTAGE (A8). Number of overvoltage alarms.
n ALARM COUNT. UNDERVOLTAGE (A9). Number of undervoltage alarms.

All the records are saved even if the device has been disconnected from the electric supply.
Note: For quantities with more than 2 figures they will appear in consecutive screens after each ENTER. For example, to 
indicate 10234 overcurrent alarms:

       .....                                                                                                                              ....

11. “CE” STAMENT OF COMPLIANCE.
COELBO CONTROL SYSTEM, S.L. We state, on our’s own responsibility, thal all materials herewith related comply with the 
following European standards:
                                 2006/95/EC Low Voltage Directive on Electrical Safety
                                2004/108/CE Electromagnetic Compatibility.
                                 2002/95/CE RoHS Directive

Product’s name/Type: SPEEDMATIC EASY 09 MM / 12 MM / 06 MT / 10 MT
As per the European Standards:
UNE EN 60730-1:1998+A11:1998+A2:1998+A14:1998+A15:1998+A20:1998+A17:2001+ERRATUM A1:2001+A18:2003
UNE EN 60730-2-6:1997+A1:1998+A2:1999+CORR A1:2001+CORR A2:01
UNE EN 61800-3 Class C1 or Class C2 depending on model
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